
1

Council
Contact Officer: Steven Corrigan

Tel: 01235 547675

E-mail: steven.corrigan@southandvale.gov.uk

Date: 7 October 2015

Website: http://www.southoxon.gov.uk

Summons to attend 
a meeting of Council
to be held on 

THURSDAY 15 OCTOBER 2015 AT 6.00 PM

at

THE FOUNTAIN CONFERENCE CENTRE, HOWBERY PARK, 
CROWMARSH GIFFORD, WALLINGFORD, OX10 8BA

Alternative formats of this publication are available on request.  These include 
large print, Braille, audio cassette or CD, and email.  For this or any other special 
requirements (such as access facilities) please contact the officer named on this 
agenda.  Please give as much notice as possible before the meeting

MARGARET REED
Head of Legal and Democratic Services

Note: Please remember to sign the attendance register.

Public Document Pack



2

Agenda
Map

A map showing the location of Howbery Park is attached, as is a plan showing the 
location of the Fountain Conference Centre on the Howbery Park site.  

1 Apologies  

2 Declaration of disclosable pecuniary interest  

To receive any declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect of items on 
the agenda for this meeting.   

3 Minutes of the previous meeting  (Pages 6 - 37)

To adopt and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meetings held on 19 
February and 21 May 2015 (attached).

4 Chairman's announcements  

5 Questions from the public and public participation  

6 Treasury management outturn 2014/15  (Pages 38 - 61)

(Cabinet member responsible: Mrs J Murphy)

Cabinet, at its meeting on 13 October 2015, will consider a report on the outturn 
performance of the treasury management function for the financial year 2014/15.

The report of the head of finance, which Cabinet will consider on 13 October, 
is attached.

The recommendations of Cabinet will be circulated to councillors on 13 
October 2015. 

7 Oxfordshire Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
Appointment  

At the annual meeting in May 2015 Council appointed Mrs Anna Badcock as the 
council's representative on the Oxfordshire Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee. Following the meeting democratic services established that the 
constitution of the joint committee provides that councillors are not eligible to serve 
on the committee if they become a member of an executive of one of the appointing 
councils. Mrs Badcock, as a Cabinet member, is therefore not eligible to be a 
member of the committee. Although Council did not appoint a substitute at its 



3

annual meeting in May officers recommend that a substitute is appointed.
 
Council is invited to appoint an alternative councillor as the council’s representative 
and a substitute. 

RECOMMENDATION:
That Council appoints a representative and a substitute on the Oxfordshire Joint 
Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

MARGARET REED

Head of Legal and Democratic Services



B4009 Watlington
M40 J6

River Tham
es

Wallingford

Crowmarsh
Gi�ord

Benson

A4074

A4074

A4
07

4

A4074

A4130

A
4130

A4130

W
ALL

IN
GFO

RD
 R

OAD A
329

WANTAGE ROAD

A4130

CASTLE STREET

READ
IN

G
 RO

AD

HITHERCROFT RD

THE STREET

BE
N

SO
N

 L
AN

E

Brightwell

A4074 Reading

A4130 Didcot

A4074 Oxford

Centre for Ecology 
& Hydrology

South Oxfordshire 
District Council

Birmingham airport

London Heathrow

A4130 Henley
  M40 J4   

North

Sat Nav: OX10 8BA

P
age 4

A
genda A

nnex



Bus stop

finding your w
ay around 

how
bery park

Wallingford 
Reading A4074

Oxford A4074



Kestrel House

Red Kite House

Ship Simulation Centre

The Innovation Centre

Flume
Lambourn







North 
gate

South gate: 
Main entrance

Froude Modelling Hall

Manor House

Fountain

Stables

Thames 

Boat House

Evenlode
Annex

Fountain Conference Centre

Isis

HR Wallingford
Howbery Park
Wallingford
Oxfordshire OX10 8BA
United Kingdom

T +44 (0)1491 835381
F +44 (0)1491 832233
info@hrwallingford.com

www.hrwallingford.com

P
age 5

A
genda A

nnex



Minutes
OF A MEETING OF THE

Council

HELD AT 6.00 PM ON THURSDAY 19 FEBRUARY 2015

FOUNTAIN CONFERENCE CENTRE, HOWBERY PARK,  CROWMARSH 
GIFFORD, WALLINGFORD, OX10 8BA

Present:

Ann Midwinter (Chairman)

Margaret Turner, Roger Bell, Joan Bland, Felix Bloomfield, David Bretherton, 
Dorothy Brown, Janet Carr, Steve Connel, Bernard Cooper, John Cotton, 
Philip Cross, Margaret Davies, Pat Dawe, David Dodds, Elizabeth Gillespie, 
Mark Gray, Will Hall, Tony Harbour, Eleanor Hards, Neville F Harris, Paul Harrison, 
Elizabeth Hodgkin, Christopher Hood, Malcolm Leonard, Lynn Lloyd, 
Denise Macdonald, Judith Nimmo-Smith, Angie Paterson, Anne Purse, Bill Service, 
Robert Simister, Pearl Slatter, David Turner and Jennifer Wood

Apologies:

Celia Collett, MBE, Kristina Crabbe, Stephen Harrod, Imran Lokhon and Christopher 
Quinton tendered apologies. 

Officers: David Buckle, Steven Corrigan, William Jacobs, Margaret Reed, 
Anna Robinson and Bob Watson

Prior to the start of the meeting Council observed a minute’s silence in memory of Mr 
Mike Welply who had died on 15 February 2015. 

Mrs A Midwinter, Chairman of Council, Mr J Cotton, Leader of the council, 
Mr D Turner, Leader of the Liberal Democrat group and Mr N Harris, a Didcot 
Ladygrove ward councillor, made statements in memory of Mr Welply.

The chairman welcomed councillors to the new venue for Council meetings following 
the devastating fire at the council offices. She paid tribute to the staff who had 
ensured council services were maintained and despite difficult conditions showed 
great resilience and high levels of morale. Council supported her comments with a 
round of applause.

46 Declaration of disclosable pecuniary interest 

None.

Page 6

Agenda Item 3



47 Minutes of the previous meeting 

RESOLVED: to approve the minutes of the meetings held on 11 
December 2014 as correct records subject to the inclusion of Mr Steve 
Connel in the list of apologies and agree that the Chairman sign them 
as such.

48 Chairman's announcements 

The chairman thanked all councillors for their hard work over the council’s four year 
term. She wished those standing for re-election good fortune and those standing 
down best wishes for life beyond the council.

She reported that Ms A Purse, Chairman of Oxfordshire County Council, had invited 
her to attend the Commonwealth flag raising ceremony on 9 March.

On behalf of Council she congratulated Mr Steve Bshop, Strategic Director, and his 
wife on their recent marriage held on 14 February.  

49 Questions from the public and public participation 

Mr Matt Rodda addressed Council in support of a third Reading bridge. He stated 
that a third bridge would reduce the chronic delays caused by floods closing Sonning 
Bridge which had blighted Caversham, Emmer Green, Reading and the surrounding 
area including Woodley and Earley, South Oxfordshire and other parts of Berkshire. 
A flood proof bridge to the east of Reading would be mainly for local traffic and would 
not be part of a new motorway to the M40. On behalf of the campaign he called on 
Oxfordshire County Council, South Oxfordshire District Council and the Oxfordshire 
Local Enterprise Partnership to recognise the benefits to their communities of a third 
bridge and to work with Reading and Wokingham councils and Thames Valley 
Berkshire Local Enterprise Partnership on drawing up agreed plans and a timetable 
which would then be the basis of bids for any available Government funds.

The chairman thanked Mr Rodda and indicated that the council would take his 
comments into account when it considers a third bridge proposal.

50 Questions under Council procedure rule 34 

Question from Mrs Hards to Rev’d Angie Question Paterson Cabinet member for 
planning

"At the end of last year the government revised to ten units the threshold below which 
local planning authorities would not be able to require a proportion of new housing to 
be affordable. However, for Areas of Outstanding Natural Beauty local planning 
authorities may reduce t
[...]
ic consultation the Community Infrastructure Levy Draft 
Charging Schedule and supporting documents (Viability Study, Draft 
Regulation 123 list, Infrastructure Planning and Funding Gap Report, 
Infrastructure Delivery Plan, responses on the CIL Preliminary Draft Charging 
Schedule, Statement of the Representations Procedure) for a period of four 
weeks, and thereafter

2. authorise the head of planning in consultation with the Cabinet member for 
planning policy to submit the Community Infrastructure Levy Draft Charging 
Schedule and supporting documents and evidence, together with the 
Consultation Statement and summary of consultation responses received, to 
the Secretary of State for independent examination in accordance with the CIL 
Regulations 2010 (as amended).

3. authorise the head of planning in consultation with the Cabinet member for 
planning policy, to make minor changes and corrections to the Draft Charging 
Schedule and associated documents.

52 Treasury management mid-year report 2014/15 

Council considered Cabinet’s recommendations, made at its meeting on 12 February 
2015, on the treasury management activities for the first six months of 2014/15. 

Page 8

Agenda Item 3



RESOLVED: to  
1.   approve the treasury management mid-year monitoring report 2014/15; and 
2.   note that Cabinet is content with the mid-year treasury management performance 

for 2014/15. 

53 Treasury management strategy 2015/16 to 2017/18 

Council considered Cabinet’s recommendations, made at its meeting on 12 February 
2015, on the approval of the council’s treasury management strategy (TMS) for 
2015/16 to 2017/18. 

RESOLVED: to approve

1. the treasury management strategy 2015/16 set out in appendix A to the head of 
finance's report to Cabinet on 12 February 2015;

2. the prudential indicators and limits for 2015/16 to 2017/18 as set out in table 2, 
appendix A to the head of finance's report; and

3. the annual investment strategy 2015/16 set out in appendix A (paragraphs 23 to 
58) and the lending criteria detailed in table 5 to the head of finance's report.

54 Medium term financial strategy 2015/16 - 2019/20 

Council considered Cabinet’s recommendation, made at its meeting on 12 February 
2015, on the medium term financial strategy for 2015/16 to 2019/20. 

RESOLVED: to approve the Medium Term Financial Strategy for 2015/16 to 2019/20 
as attached to the head of finance's report to the Cabinet meeting of 12 February 
2015.  

55 Budget 2015/16 

The chairman referred to regulations which came into force on 25 February 2014 that 
required councils to record the names of those councillors voting in favour, against or 
abstaining from any vote on the budget, including amendments, and the council tax. 
In accordance with the regulations she would call for a named vote on each of these 
matters at this meeting. 

The chairman reminded councillors that they were not entitled to vote on any issue 
affecting the level or administration of the council tax or other decisions which might 
affect the making of any such calculation such as the budget, if they were over two 
months in arrears with their council tax payments. Where such circumstances 
applied, councillors were under a statutory obligation to disclose the restriction placed 
on them and refrain from voting at the relevant meeting. No councillor made any such 
declaration. 

Council noted the report of the chief finance officer on the robustness of the budget 
estimates and the adequacy of the reserves.

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



Mr W Hall, Cabinet member for finance, presented the Cabinet’s proposals for the 
revenue budget 2015/16 and capital programme to 2019/20. 

Mr W Hall moved and Mr J Cotton seconded a motion to approve Cabinet’s 
recommendations as follows:

That Council:
 
(a) sets the revenue budget for 2015/16 as set out in appendix A.1 to the head 
of finance's report to Cabinet on 12 February 2015;

(b) approves the capital programme for 2015/16 to 2019/20 a
[...]
t Council places on record its sincere thanks and appreciation to its emergency 
team in particular, and all officers, for their efforts and resilience in ensuring the 
restoration of services following the devastating fire at the Crowmarsh offices. 
Council also thanks John Cotton, Leader of the council, for his additional commitment 
and support during this time. Council would also like pay tribute to the fire service and 
police for their tremendous work and support and also thank the residents of South 
Oxfordshire for their understanding and support.  

The meeting closed at 7.55pm 

Chairman Date

Page 16

Agenda Item 3



 1 

Minutes 
 

OF THE ANNUAL MEETING OF THE 
 

Council 

 

HELD AT 6.00 PM ON THURSDAY 21 MAY 2015 

 

THE FOUNTAIN CONFERENCE CENTRE, HOWBERY PARK, 

CROWMARSH GIFFORD, WALLINGFORD, OX10 8BA 
 

Present: 
 
Ann Midwinter (Chairman) - in the chair for the election of Chairman. 
 
Anna Badcock, Joan Bland, Felix Bloomfield, Kevin Bulmer, Nigel Champken-Woods, 
Steve Connel, John Cotton, Margaret Davies, Pat Dawe, Anthony Dearlove,  
David Dodds, Stefan Gawrysiak, Elizabeth Gillespie, Jeannette Matelot Green, 
Tony Harbour, Paul Harrison, Stephen Harrod, Lorraine Hillier, Elaine Hornsby,  
Lynn Lloyd, Imran Lokhon, Jane Murphy, Anthony Nash, Toby Newman,  
David Nimmo-Smith, Richard Pullen, Robert Simister, Alan Thompson, David Turner, 
Margaret Turner, John Walsh and Ian White 
 

Apologies: 
 
Martin Akehurst, Charles Bailey, Bill Service and Jon Woodley-Shead tendered 
apologies.  
 

Officers: David Buckle, Steven Corrigan, Susan Harbour, Margaret Reed and 
Anna Robinson 
 
 

1 Election of chairman  
 
Mrs Midwinter reviewed her year as Chairman of the council, thanked councillors for 
all their support and her escort, vice-chairman and Mr Hewer for their assistance 
during the year. She paid tribute to officers for their continued resilience in the 
aftermath of the fire at the Crowmarsh offices in January and led Council in showing 
appreciation with a round of applause.  

Mr Cotton and Mr Turner paid tribute to Mrs Midwiner in recognition of her work as 
Chairman of the council during the past year. 
 
Mrs M Turner was nominated as Chairman. 

RESOLVED:  to appoint Mrs M Turner as Chairman of the council for 
the ensuing year. 
 
Mrs Midwinter presented Mrs Turner with the chain of office.   

Public Document Pack

Page 17

Agenda Item 3



 2 

Mrs Turner signed her declaration of acceptance of office, presented Mrs Midwinter 
with the past Chairman’s badge, Mr Turner with the escort’s badge and made an 
acceptance speech. 

Mrs Turner in the chair. 
 

2 Appointment of vice-chairman  
 
Mr Harrison was nominated as Vice-Chairman. 
 
RESOLVED:  to appoint Mr Paul Harrison as Vice-Chairman of the 
council for the ensuing year. 

The Chairman presented Mr Harrison with the vice-chairman’s chain 
of office. 

Mr Harrison read out the oath of office, signed his declaration of 
acceptance of office and made an acceptance speech. 

 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting  
 
RESOLVED: to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 19 
February 2015 as a correct record, subject to the inclusion of Anna 
Badcock in the list of apologies for absence, and agree that the 
Chairman sign them as such. 
 

4 Declarations of interest  
 
None. 
 

5 Chairman's announcements  
 
The chairman reported that her charities for the forthcoming year were the Rainbow 
Trust Children’s Charity, which provides emotional and practical support for families 
who have a child with a life threatening or terminal illness, and Dementia UK Admiral 
Nurses, which provides specialist dementia nurses who give much-needed practical 
and emotional support to family carers, as well as the person with dementia.  
 

6 Election of leader of Council  
 
RESOLVED: to elect John Cotton as Leader of the council for a four 
year period ending on the day of the next post election annual 
meeting in 2019. 
 
Mr Cotton appointed Jane Murphy as the Deputy Leader of the council and Anna 
Badcock, Elizabeth Gillespie, Tony Harbour, Lynn Lloyd and Robert Simister as 
Cabinet members with portfolios as follows: 

John Cotton: Leader, corporate strategy and strategic policy (including local 
plan) 

 
Anna Badcock: leisure, arts, communications, health and well-being and 
community safety 

 

Page 18

Agenda Item 3



 3 

Elizabeth Gillespie: development management, building control and housing 
 
Tony Harbour: waste, grounds maintenance, food safety and environmental 
health 

 
Lynn Lloyd:  IT, HR, customer services and corporate services project 

 
Jane Murphy: Deputy Leader, finance, legal and democratic services and 
licensing 

 
Robert Simister: property, economic development and technical services 
 
 

The Leader’s scheme of delegation is appended to these minutes. 
 

7 Appointments to committees, panels and joint committees for 
2015/16  

 
Council considered the report of the head of legal and democratic services on the 
appointment of those committees and joint committees which are required to be 
politically balanced together with the Communities Capital Grant Scheme Panel and 
Licensing Acts Committee and appointments to joint bodies. 

The Chairman referred to the following recommendation tabled at the meeting 
covering these appointments and to reflect the allocation of an additional Planning 
Committee seat to the Opposition Forum group. 
 

That for the 2015/16 municipal year Council: 

1. appoints the committees, joint committees and panels and allocates seats to 
each political group as set in the report and the schedule circulated at the 
meeting; 

2. allocates one of the Conservative group’s seat on the Planning Committee to 
the Opposition Forum group; 

3. agrees to amend the Constitution to allow for the chair of the Scrutiny 
Committee to be from the majority party; 

 
4. appoints councillors and substitutes to sit on the committees and panels as set 

out in the schedule circulated at the meeting; 

5. appoints councillors to the Licensing Acts Committee as set out in the 

schedule circulated at the meeting;  

6. appoints councillors and substitutes to the Communities Capital Grant Scheme 
Panel as set out in the schedule circulated at the meeting;  

7. appoints committee chairmen as set out in the schedule circulated at the 
meeting; 

8. appoints Anna Badcock as the council’s representative on the Oxfordshire 
Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee; 

9. appoints Ian White as the council’s representative on the Thames Valley 
Police and Crime Panel; 

Page 19

Agenda Item 3



 4 

10. authorises the head of legal and democratic services to make appointments to 
any vacant committee or panel and substitute positions in accordance with the 
wishes of the relevant group leader and any external appointments in 
consultation with the Leader of the Council; 

11. authorises the head of legal and democratic services to amend the constitution 
as necessary to reflect the arrangements set out in this report. 

 

In proposing the change to the constitution to remove the restriction on the 
appointment of a chairman of the Scrutiny Committee from the majority group, Mr 
Cotton, Leader of the council, stated that he envisaged the committee playing a 
greater role in policy development. This move was designed to enhance the role of 
the committee and not to weaken it. He acknowledged concerns raised that this 
appointment and the reduced number of opposition councillors could prevent the 
call-in of executive decisions. He asked officers to review the constitutional 
arrangements to address this. 

RESOLVED: to  

1. appoint the following committees and panels for the 2015/16 year and to appoint 
the membership, substitutes and chairmen as indicated to sit on them:  

Names Planning Committee, 11 Members  

Conservative (9) Opposition Forum Group (2) 

Martin Akehurst Margaret Davies 

Joan Bland David Turner 

Felix Bloomfield 

(Chairman) 

 

Anthony Dearlove  

Jeannette Matelot Green  

Lorraine Hillier  

Toby Newman  

Richard Pullen  

Margaret Turner  

SUBSTITUTES  

Conservative (9) Opposition Forum Group (1) 

Charles Bailey Stefan Gawrysiak 

Paul Harrison   

Stephen Harrod  

Elaine Hornsby   

Imran Lokhon   

David Nimmo-Smith  

Ian White   

Jon Woodley-Shead  

  

Page 20

Agenda Item 3



 5 

 

Names Scrutiny Committee, 9 Members 

Conservative (8) Opposition Forum Group (1) 

Steve Connel David Turner 

Pat Dawe  

Jeannette Matelot Green  

Paul Harrison  

Imran Lokhon   

Richard Pullen (Chairman)  

John Walsh  

Ian White  

SUBSTITUTES  

Conservative (8) Opposition Forum Group (2) 

Joan Bland Margaret Davies 

Anthony Nash Stefan Gawrysiak 

Toby Newman  

David Nimmo-Smith  

Bill Service  

  

  

  

 
 

Names Joint Scrutiny Committee, 5 

Members 

Conservative (5) Opposition Forum Group (0) 

Martin Akehurst  

David Dodds  

Richard Pullen (Co-Chairman)  

Bill Service  

Jon Woodley-Shead   

Page 21

Agenda Item 3



 6 

Names Joint Scrutiny Committee, 5 

Members 

SUBSTITUTES  

Conservative (5) Opposition Forum Group (0) 

Pat Dawe  

Jeannette Matelot Green  

Alan Thompson  

Ian White  

  

 
 

Names Joint Audit and Governance 

Committee, 4 Members 

Conservative (4) Opposition Forum Group (0)) 

Charles Bailey  

Kevin Bulmer (Co-Chairman)  

Alan Thompson   

John Walsh  

SUBSTITUTES  

Conservative (4) Opposition Forum Group (0) 

Paul Harrison  

David Nimmo-Smith  

Richard Pullen  

  

 

Names Community Governance and Electoral 

Issues Committee, 6 Members 

Conservative (5) Opposition Forum Group (1) 

Nigel Champken-Woods Margaret Davies 

Anthony Dearlove  

Paul Harrison (Chairman)  

Lorraine Hillier  

Bill Service  

SUBSTITUTES  

Conservative (5) Opposition Forum Group (2) 

Page 22

Agenda Item 3



 7 

Felix Bloomfield Stefan Gawrysiak 

Elaine Hornsby David Turner 

John Walsh  

Jon Woodley-Shead  

  

 

Names General Licensing Committee, 12 

Members 

Conservative (10) Opposition Forum Group (2) 

Kevin Bulmer Margaret Davies  

Nigel Champken-Woods  Stefan Gawrysiak 

Pat Dawe   

David Dodds (Chairman)  

Stephen Harrod  

Lorraine Hillier  

Anthony Nash  

David Nimmo-Smith  

Ian White  

Jon Woodley-Shead  

SUBSTITUTES  

Conservative (10) Opposition Forum Group (1) 

 David Turner 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

 

Page 23

Agenda Item 3



 8 

 

Names Licensing Acts Committee, 12 

Members 

Conservative (10) Opposition Forum Group (2) 

Kevin Bulmer Margaret Davies  

Nigel Champken-Woods  Stefan Gawrysiak 

Pat Dawe   

David Dodds (Chairman)  

Stephen Harrod  

Lorraine Hillier  

Anthony Nash  

David Nimmo-Smith  

Ian White  

Jon Woodley-Shead  

 

Names NNDR Appeals Panel, 5 Members 

Conservative (5) Opposition Forum Group (0) 

Joan Bland  

Nigel Champken-Woods  

Elaine Hornsby  

Imran Lokhon  

Anthony Nash  

SUBSTITUTES  

Conservative (5) Opposition Forum Group (0) 

  

  

  

  

  

 

Page 24

Agenda Item 3



 9 

 

Names Housing Appeals Panel, 5 Members 

Conservative (5) Opposition Forum Group (0) 

Martin Akehurst  

David Dodds  

Jeannette Matelot Green  

Elaine Hornsby  

Alan Thompson  

SUBSTITUTES  

Conservative (5) Opposition Forum Group (0) 

  

  

  

  

  

 

Names Communities Capital Grant Scheme 

Panel (formerly CIF), 9 Members 

Conservative (8) Opposition Forum Group (1) 

 Stefan Gawrysiak 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

SUBSTITUTES  

Conservative (8) Opposition Forum Group (2) 

 Margaret Davies 

 David Turner 

  

  

  

  

  

  

 

Page 25

Agenda Item 3



 10 

2. (with no councillor voting against) allocate one of the Conservative group’s 
seat on the Planning Committee to the Opposition Forum group; 

3. amend the Constitution to allow for the chair of the Scrutiny Committee to be 
from the majority party; 

4. appoint Anna Badcock as the council’s representative on the Oxfordshire Joint 
Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee; 

5. appoint Ian White as the council’s representative on the Thames Valley Police 
and Crime Panel; 

6. authorise the head of legal and democratic services to make appointments to 
any vacant committee or panel and substitute positions in accordance with the 
wishes of the relevant group leader and any external appointments in 
consultation with the Leader of the council; 

7. authorise the head of legal and democratic services to amend the constitution 
as necessary to reflect the arrangements set out in this report. 

 

8 Councillors' allowances  
 
Council considered the report of the head of legal and democratic services and the 
accompanying independent remuneration panel’s report on the councillors’ 
allowances scheme. 
 
John Cotton moved and Jane Murphy seconded a revised set of allowances 
circulated at the meeting. In moving the motion Mr Cotton stated that the council 
could afford an increase in allowances having the sixth lowest council tax in the 
country. The proposed allowances would still be lower than the average for the South 
East of England and the cost could be met from the contingency budget and not 
impact on the level of council tax. It was important that the level of allowances should 
not dissuade people from standing as a councillor or taking on a position of 
responsibility and, although the allowance should not be considered a salary, a 
councillor should not be out of pocket for doing so. The proposed rates reflected the 
allowances paid at Vale of White Horse District Council. This was a logical move 
given the alignment of officer remuneration across South Oxfordshire and Vale of 
White Horse district councils and the continued integration between the two councils. 
 
The view was expressed that the proposed reduction in the level of special 
responsibility allowance for the chairman of the Scrutiny Committee did not reflect the 
significant level of responsibility of the role and served to downgrade 
[...]
uthoxon.gov.uk 

VWHDC cabinet member responsible: Councillor Matthew Barber 

Telephone: 07816 481452 

E-mail: matthew.barber@whitehorsedc.gov.uk 

 

To: Audit and Governance Committee 

DATE: 28 September 2015 

 

 

Treasury Outturn 2014-15 
  
 
That Audit and Governance Committee: 

1.  notes the treasury management outturn report 2014/15,  

2.  is satisfied that the treasury activities are carried out in accordance with the 
treasury management strategy and policy, and 

3.  make any comments and recommendations to cabinets as necessary.  

That Cabinet: 

Considers any comments from Audit and Governance Committee and recommends 
Council to: 

1. approve the treasury management outturn report for 2014/15; 

2. approve the actual 2014/15 prudential indicators within the report. 

 

Page 38

Agenda Item 6



 

  
 

Purpose of report 

1. This report fulfils the legislative requirements to ensure the adequate monitoring 
and reporting of the treasury management activities and that the councils’ 
prudential indicators are reported to the councils at the end of the year.  The report 
provides details of the treasury activities for the financial year 2014/15. 

2. This complies with the requirements of the Chartered Institute of Public Finance 
and Accountancy (CIPFA’s) Code of Practice on Treasury Management (revised) 
2009. 

Strategic objectives 

3. Effective treasury management is required in order to meet our strategic objective 
of managing our business effectively.  Managing the finances of the authorities in 
accordance with the treasury management strategy will help to ensure resources 
are available to deliver our services and meet the councils’ other strategic 
objectives. 

Background 

4. The councils’ treasury activities are strictly regulated by legislation.  The CIPFA 
Prudential Code and CIPFA Treasury Management Code of Practice require a 
report to be provided to the councils at the end of the financial year.   

5. This report provides details on the treasury activity and performance for 2014/15 
against prudential indicators and benchmarks set for the year in the 2014/15 
treasury management strategy, approved by each council in February 2014.  Each 
council is required to approve this report. 

6. Capita Asset Services are the councils’ retained treasury advisors.  They provide a 
regular forecast of interest rates and the latest forecast is reproduced at annex ‘A’. 

Summary of treasury activities during 2014/15 

7. The performance of the two councils is summarised in the table below.  Detailed 
performance review is contain in Appendix 1 (SODC) and Appendix 2 (VWHDC). 

  South Oxfordshire 
District Council 

Vale of White Horse 
District Council 

1 Average investment balance £127,831,000 £30,874,514 
2 Budgeted investment income  £2,090,000 £355,500 
3 Actual investment income £2,492,767 £430,807 
4 Surplus/(deficit)   (3) – (2) £421,605 £75,307 
5 Rate of return  (3) ÷ (1) 1.950% 1.395% 
6 Benchmark rate of return: 

3 month LIBID 
Industry average* 

 
0.43% 
0.75% 

7 Borrowing Nil Nil 
 
*Capita Asset Services - weighted average of 5 fund managers results covering 22 funds. 

 

Page 39

Agenda Item 6



 

  
 

8. Even with the bank base rate continuing at a half of one percent, which has 
restricted the investment rates on offer, both councils have exceeded their 
budgeted income targets.  Neither council has had to borrow for long-term capital 
financing or short-term for cash flow purposes during the year.  

9. Both councils continue to invest with regard for security, liquidity and yield, in that 
order.  Detailed reports on the treasury activities for each council are contained in 
Appendix 1 – South Oxfordshire DC and Appendix 2 – Vale of White Horse DC.  A 
detailed list of both councils’ investments as at 31 March 2015 is shown at Annex 
B. 

Treasury management limits on activity 

10. Prudential limits.  Both councils are required by the Prudential Code to report on 
the limi
[...]
,000 0.95%

Close Brothers Fixed Nov-15 3,000,000 1.30%

Progressive Building Society Fixed Oct-15 2,000,000 0.90%

Close Brothers Fixed Dec-15 3,000,000 1.30%

Royal Bank of Scotland Fixed Jan-18 2,000,000 1.25%

Royal Bank of Scotland Fixed Feb-19 2,000,000 1.20%

Principality Building Society Fixed Mar-16 2,000,000 0.92%

Skipton Building Society Fixed Mar-16 3,000,000 1.00%

Santander Call 6,390,000 0.90%

Royal Bank of Scotland Call 2,329 0.85%

Royal Bank of Scotland Call 95,101 0.80%

Goldman Sachs MMF 390,000 Variable

Deutsche Bank MMF 265,000 Variable

Blackrock MMF 4,690,000 Variable

L&G Equities Unit trust 13,359,340 Variable

Royal Bank of Scotland Corporate bond 1,526,475 9.63%

Santander Corporate bond 311,985 11.50%

CCLA - property fund Property fund 5,000,000 4.65%

GRAND TOTAL 105,030,230

Page 56

Agenda Item 6



 
 
 
 
 
  

Vale of White Horse District Council investments as at 31 March 2015

Counterparty Deposit Type Maturity Principal Rate
Date

Hull City Council Fixed January 2021 2,000,000 2.50%
Hull City Council Fixed August 2020 2,000,000 2.70%
Close Brothers Ltd Fixed October 2015 1,500,000 1.35%

West Bromwich Building Society Fixed January 2015 3,000,000 1.05%
Lloyds TSB Bank Plc Fixed March 2015 3,000,000 1.00%
Lloyds TSB Bank Plc Fixed March 2016 6,000,000 1.00%

National Counties Building Society Fixed January 2016 2,000,000 1.00%
National Counties Building Society Fixed November 2015 1,000,000 0.98%
Progressive Building Society Fixed July 2015 1,000,000 0.85%

Santander Call 4,930,000 0.90%
Lloyds TSB Bank Plc Call 500,000 0.40%
Goldman Sachs MMF 750,000 Variable

GRAND TOTAL 27,680,000

Page 57

Agenda Item 6



 
 
 

 
Annex C 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Prudential indicators as at 31 March 2015

2014/15 31.03.2015 2014/15 31.03.2015

Original 

estimate Position

Original 

estimate Position

£m £m £m £m

Authorised limit for external debt

Borrowing 30 0 5 0

Other long term liabilities 5 0 5 0

35 0 10 0

Operational bound

Minutes of the meeting


1

Minutes
OF A MEETING OF THE

Council

HELD AT 6.00 PM ON THURSDAY 15 OCTOBER 2015

THE FOUNTAIN CONFERENCE CENTRE, HOWBERY PARK, 
CROWMARSH GIFFORD, WALLINGFORD, OX10 8BA

Present:

Margaret Turner (Chairman)

Charles Bailey, Felix Bloomfield, Kevin Bulmer, Nigel Champken-Woods, 
Steve Connel, John Cotton, Pat Dawe, Anthony Dearlove, David Dodds, 
Stefan Gawrysiak, Elizabeth Gillespie, Tony Harbour, Paul Harrison, Lorraine Hillier, 
Elaine Hornsby, Lynn Lloyd, Jeannette Matelot Green, Jane Murphy, Anthony Nash, 
Toby Newman, David Nimmo-Smith, Richard Pullen, Robert Simister,
Alan Thompson, David Turner and Ian White

Apologies:

Anna Badcock, Margaret Davies, Stephen Harrod, Sue Lawson, Imran Lokhon and 
Bill Service tendered apologies. 

Officers: Steven Corrigan, William Jacobs and Margaret Reed

10 Declaration of disclosable pecuniary interest 
None.

11 Minutes of the previous meeting 
The chairman advised that Council had approved the minutes of the 
February meeting at the annual meeting of Council in May.

RESOLVED: to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 21 May 
2015 as a correct record and agree that the Chairman sign them as 
such.

12 Chairman's announcements
The chairman welcomed councillors to the meeting and gave 
housekeeping announcements.

Council agreed as a trial to suspend council procedure rule 80 insofar as it requires 
councillors to stand when speaking at Council meetings.



2

13 Questions from the public and public participation 
None.

14 Treasury management outturn 2014/15 

Council considered the Cabinet’s recommendation, made at its meeting on 
13 October 2015, on the performance of the treasury management function for the 
financial year 2014/15 and the actual 2014/15 prudential indicators.

In introducing the item Mrs Murphy, Cabinet member for finance, advised of a 
correction to the surplus figure in the table in paragraph 7 of the report which should 
read £402,767 and not £421,605. A corrected table is set out below:

South Oxfordshire 
District Council

Vale of White Horse 
District Council

1 Average investment balance £127,831,000 £30,874,514
2 Budgeted investment income £2,090,000 £355,500
3 Actual investment income £2,492,767 £430,807
4 Surplus/(deficit)   (3) – (2) £402,767 £75,307
5 Rate of return  (3) ÷ (1) 1.950% 1.395%
6 Benchmark rate of return:

3 month LIBID
Industry average*

0.43%
0.75%

7 Borrowing Nil Nil

She reported that investments had provided a two per cent return equating to £2.5 
million investment income which supported the council’s medium term financial plan 
and contributed to the council’s balances and in year expenditure programmes.  

Cabinet and the Joint Audit and Governance Committee were satisfied that the 
treasury activities were carried out in accordance with the treasury management 
strategy and policy.  
 
RESOLVED: to 
1. approve the treasury management outturn report for 2014/15;
2. approve the actual 2014/15 prudential indicators within the 

report of the head of finance to Cabinet on 13 October 2015.  

15 Oxfordshire Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
Appointment 

RESOLVED: 
To appoint Nigel Champken-Woods as the council’s representative on the 
Oxfordshire Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee and Lorraine Hillier as 
substitute for the remainder of the 2015/16 municipal year. 

The meeting closed at 6.10pm 

Chairman Date


